5. This breed is sometimes known as the “Hairy Mou’ed
Collie.”

6. This breed comes from English counties of Devon and
Somerset. At the beginning of the 18th century people
nicknamed this breed as the “drover’s dog.” Name this
breed.

7. This breed is one of the oldest breeds in the British
Isles. Its structure is very much similar to the Dachshund.

8. This Hungarian breed was produced when the Mag-
yars came into Hungary. Exept in color, this breed
resembles the Tibetan Terrier.

Eight of the following are answers, the rest are just there
to throw you off! If you don’t know some of the answers
then just guess:

Belgian Tervuren
German Shepherd

Puli

Old English Sheepdog
Briard

Belgian Malinois
Bearded Collie

Welsh Corgi, Cardigan
Bouvier des Flandres
Belgian Sheepdog
Rough Collie

Welsh Corgi, Pembroke

Please submit only one per person and try not to ask mom
or dad for help! Although I encourage you to use a dog
book for reference. Good Luck!!! Please, juniors only.
Thank you.

Junior Showmanship Statistics
1987 Finals

1 Daniel Herzig* 197
2 Alesandra Feldman 166
3 Elizabeth Ray* 95
4 Melissa Stirling 50

Megan Tucker* 50
5 Nancy Groh* 43
6 Elise Van Fleet* 37
7 Christina Marley 30
8 Matthew LaBarbara* 27
9 Jennifer Thomas* 23
10 Laura Van Fleet* 22
11 Mike Ferber 11

Saye Lori Nakata* 11
12 John Toel 9

Mehren Williams* 9
13 Todd Berry* 7

14 Allison Landro*

15 Jennifer Cheslkik*
Jennifer Hall

16 Aaron Sander

17 Stephen Cheslkik*

— R W W

*These people are eligible for the BCCA Top Junior
Handler Award.

To Tigger:

and

For All Who Carry a Very Special Dog
in Their Hearts

by Chris Walkowicz

Tigger, I need to talk about you, to let my grief and
loneliness pour out, but I've shared my burden with my
family and friends long enough. It’s time to begin
healing, I know. But how canI when I still hurt so much
and miss you so terribly?

You were everything we ever wanted in a dog: an
exciting mover, superbly angulated and a strong head.
Your slight imperfections were easy to accept; they just
made you more human! But most of all, your sweetness,
your loving acceptance of all that came your way.
Everyone who felt your warmth loved you. You truly
were a special dog and our best friend. What am I going
to do without your brown head resting on my arm or
fitting so well under my hand?

In 20 years of breeding, I've had many litters and little
did I think that there would be problems for you—a
strong, healthy youngster. In the end, it was your
strength that was our enemy. You kept right on doing as
we asked, caring for your puppies, showing no symp-
toms of the peritonitis to alert us to its danger. You
slipped from our grasp, still wagging your tail with love.
Your loss was only made bearable by the knowledge we
had to go on; we had to care for your puppies or we
would lose them too.

Your sister helped, by nursing two at a time. She has
babies of her own, and she can’t handle the whole brood
of 13. So we play musical puppies and switch your
brown babies in among her black ones. They’re getting
some mothering, but it’s still not the same, and my heart
hurts for them, too. I see them curled up against her and
picture how it would be to have them all piled content-
edly next to your protective, loving warmth. Ilook at
your babies and know you gave your life for them.




The Numbers Game

Finals 1987
(as of February "88 Gazette)

Group Standings

Dog Placements  BIS
1 Ha'Penny Moon Shadow 117 14
2 Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet Touch 56 4
3 Ha'Penny Black Lightning 43 -
4 Briery Knob Winter Harvest 43 1
5  Crisch Midnight Bracken 24 2
6 Chaniam Happy Hogmannay 38 -
7 Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star 19 1
8  Edmar Trouble Bruin 115 -
9 Crisch Painted Waggin 12 -
10 Crisch Midnight Magic 14
11 Potterdale Double Image 2
12 Britannia Bad Brown Lad 9 -
13 Arcadia Benson N Hedges 6 -
14 Windfiddlers Walloch 7
15 Parcana Jake McTavish 5
16 Arcadia Brushed Bronze 6
17 O'Kelidon's Keepin in Touch 5 -
18 Britannia Sweet Lady 4 -

Cameo Classy Chassis 3
20 Britannia Fawn Lady 3
Breed Standings

Dog Placements
1 Ha'Penny Moon Shadow 121
2 Ha'Penny Black Lightning 71
3 Chaniam Happy Hogmannay 55
4 Briery Knob Winter Harvest 55
5 Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet Touch 72
6 Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star 37
7 Crisch Midnight Bracken 23
8  O'Kelidons Keepin in Touch 13
9 Edmar Trouble Bruin 34
10 Parcana Jake McTavish 15
11 Mistiburn Happy Memories 1
12 Crisch Midnight Magic 28
13 Potterdale Double Image 3
14 Arcadia Family Tradition 15
15  Britannia Just Jeffrey 15
16 Britannia Bad Brown Lad 14
17  Shilstone Charlie Charcoal 14
18 Arcadia Benson N Hedges 17
19 Crisch Painted Waggin 18
20 Arcadia Southern Star 13

Pts
27788
8600
5722
5639
4926
3446
2396
1811
1296
1280

1276
777
694
613
580
571
547
344
344
334

Pts
1106
467
274
253
248
209
187
184
181
177

175
168
135
111
110
102
89
78
77
75

Top Sires
No. of Ch. get in 1987
1 Algobrae Sterling Silver 12
2 Chauntelle Limelight
Jande Just Dudley
3  Britannia Just Jeffrey
Ororas Humphrey
Unicorn Joel of Timber Ridge
Willowmead Summer Magic
4  Arcadias Family Tradition
Ororas Thrift
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Top Dams

1 Arcadia Tennessee Rose
Crisch Midnight Summer Sun

2 Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star

3  Arcadia Virginia Slim
Dawnes Blue Robin
Edenborough Quick Silver
Melita Poppys a Poppin
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New ROM Dogs

Arcadia Mr. Pibb Willowmead Style in Black
Britannia Just Jeffrey Willowmead Summer Magic
Edenborough Silver Shadow Willowmead Midnight Black
Lochingar Great Expectations

Ororas Humphrey New ROMX Dog
Parcana Jake McTavish Jande Just Dudley

Unicorn Joel of Timber Ridge

Wildwoods Bat Masters N Arcadia

New ROM Bitches

Aellens Castle in the Sky Mistiburn Mistletoe

Arcadia Tennessee Rose Rich Lins Ms Bridgette
Classical Silver cloud Raisins Positively Polly
Crisch Midnight Summer Sun Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star
Daw Anka Snowboots of Ha'Penny ~ Walkoway Victoria Holt
Dawnes Blue Robin Willowmead Summer Wine
Glen Eire Winter Magic

Glen Eire Ardsley Black Dot New ROMX Bitch
Ha'Penny Black Lightning Ha'Penny Lucy Locket
Melita Poppys a Poppin

1987 Award Winners
Top Winning Bearded Collie—
Ch. Ha'Penny Moon Shadow

Top Opposite Sex Bearded Collie—
Ch. Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet Touch

Top Junior Handler—
Daniel Herzig

Top Sire— Top Dam (tie)—
Ch. Algobrae Sterling Silver Arcadia Tennessee Rose
Crisch Midnight Summer Sun




