- 5. This breed is sometimes known as the "Hairy Mou'ed Collie."
- 6. This breed comes from English counties of Devon and Somerset. At the beginning of the 18th century people nicknamed this breed as the "drover's dog." Name this breed.
- 7. This breed is one of the oldest breeds in the British Isles. Its structure is very much similar to the Dachshund.
- 8. This Hungarian breed was produced when the Magyars came into Hungary. Exept in color, this breed resembles the Tibetan Terrier.

Eight of the following are answers, the rest are just there to throw you off! If you don't know some of the answers then just guess:

Belgian Tervuren
German Shepherd
Puli
Old English Sheepdog
Briard
Belgian Malinois
Bearded Collie
Welsh Corgi, Cardigan
Bouvier des Flandres
Belgian Sheepdog
Rough Collie
Welsh Corgi, Pembroke

Please submit only one per person and try not to ask mom or dad for help! Although I encourage you to use a dog book for reference. Good Luck!!! Please, juniors only. Thank you.

Junior Showmanship Statistics 1987 Finals

1	Daniel Herzig*	197
2	Alesandra Feldman	166
3	Elizabeth Ray*	95
4	Melissa Stirling	50
	Megan Tucker*	50
5	Nancy Groh*	43
6	Elise Van Fleet*	37
7	Christina Marley	30
8	Matthew LaBarbara*	27
9	Jennifer Thomas*	23
10	Laura Van Fleet*	22
11	Mike Ferber	11
	Saye Lori Nakata*	11
12	John Toel	9
	Mehren Williams*	9 7
13	Todd Berry*	7

14	Allison Landro*	4
15	Jennifer Cheslkik*	3
	Jennifer Hall	3
16	Aaron Sander	2
17	Stephen Cheslkik*	1

*These people are eligible for the BCCA Top Junior Handler Award.

To Tigger:

and

For All Who Carry a Very Special Dog in Their Hearts

by Chris Walkowicz

Tigger, I need to talk about you, to let my grief and loneliness pour out, but I've shared my burden with my family and friends long enough. It's time to begin healing, I know. But how can I when I still hurt so much and miss you so terribly?

You were everything we ever wanted in a dog: an exciting mover, superbly angulated and a strong head. Your slight imperfections were easy to accept; they just made you more human! But most of all, your sweetness, your loving acceptance of all that came your way. Everyone who felt your warmth loved you. You truly were a special dog and our best friend. What am I going to do without your brown head resting on my arm or fitting so well under my hand?

In 20 years of breeding, I've had many litters and little did I think that there would be problems for you—a strong, healthy youngster. In the end, it was your strength that was our enemy. You kept right on doing as we asked, caring for your puppies, showing no symptoms of the peritonitis to alert us to its danger. You slipped from our grasp, still wagging your tail with love. Your loss was only made bearable by the knowledge we had to go on; we had to care for your puppies or we would lose them too.

Your sister helped, by nursing two at a time. She has babies of her own, and she can't handle the whole brood of 13. So we play musical puppies and switch your brown babies in among her black ones. They're getting some mothering, but it's still not the same, and my heart hurts for them, too. I see them curled up against her and picture how it would be to have them all piled contentedly next to your protective, loving warmth. I look at your babies and know you gave your life for them.

The Numbers Game

Finals 1987

(as of February '88 Gazette)

Group Standings

	Dog Place	ements	BIS	Pts
1	Ha'Penny Moon Shadow	117	14	27788
2	Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet To	uch 56	4	8600
3	Ha'Penny Black Lightning	43	2	5722
4	Briery Knob Winter Harvest	43	1	5639
5	Crisch Midnight Bracken	24	2	4926
6	Chaniam Happy Hogmannay	38	=	3446
7	Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star	19	1	2396
8	Edmar Trouble Bruin	115	=	1811
9	Crisch Painted Waggin	12		1296
10	Crisch Midnight Magic	14		1280
11	Potterdale Double Image	2	S ≥	1276
12	Britannia Bad Brown Lad	9	14	777
13	Arcadia Benson N Hedges	6	•	694
14	Windfiddlers Walloch	7		613
15	Parcana Jake McTavish	5	1.7	580
16	Arcadia Brushed Bronze	6	\$.	571
17	O'Kelidon's Keepin in Touch	5		547
18	Britannia Sweet Lady	4	10-10	344
	Cameo Classy Chassis	3	945	344
20	Britannia Fawn Lady	3		334

Breed Standings

	Dog	Placements	Pts
1	Ha'Penny Moon Shadow	121	1106
2	Ha'Penny Black Lightning	71	467
3	Chaniam Happy Hogmannay	55	274
4	Briery Knob Winter Harvest	55	253
5	Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet To	uch 72	248
6	Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star	37	209
7	Crisch Midnight Bracken	23	187
8	O'Kelidons Keepin in Touch	13	184
9	Edmar Trouble Bruin	34	181
10	Parcana Jake McTavish	15	177
11	Mistiburn Happy Memories	1	175
12	Crisch Midnight Magic	28	168
13	Potterdale Double Image	3	135
14	Arcadia Family Tradition	15	111
15	Britannia Just Jeffrey	15	110
16	Britannia Bad Brown Lad	14	102
17	Shilstone Charlie Charcoal	14	89
18	Arcadia Benson N Hedges	17	78
19	Crisch Painted Waggin	18	77
20	Arcadia Southern Star	13	75

Top Sires

get in 1987
12
6
6
5
5
5
5
4
4

Top Dams

1	Arcadia Tennessee Rose	5
	Crisch Midnight Summer Sun	5
2	Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star	4
3	Arcadia Virginia Slim	3
	Dawnes Blue Robin	3
	Edenborough Quick Silver	3
	Melita Poppys a Poppin	3

New ROM Dogs

THE THE DOGS	
Arcadia Mr. Pibb	Willowmead Style in Black
Britannia Just Jeffrey	Willowmead Summer Magic
Edenborough Silver Shadow	Willowmead Midnight Black
Lochingar Great Expectations	
Ororas Humphrey	New ROMX Dog
Parcana Jake McTavish	Jande Just Dudley
Unicorn Joel of Timber Ridge	
Wildwoods Bat Masters N Arcadia	

New ROM Bitches

Aellens Castle in the Sky	Mistiburn Mistletoe
Arcadia Tennessee Rose	Rich Lins Ms Bridgette
Classical Silver cloud	Raisins Positively Polly
Crisch Midnight Summer Sun	Traleigh Unicorn Amber Star
Daw Anka Snowboots of Ha'Penny	Walkoway Victoria Holt
Dawnes Blue Robin Glen Eire Winter Magic	Willowmead Summer Wine
Glen Eire Ardsley Black Dot	New ROMX Bitch
Ha'Penny Black Lightning Melita Poppys a Poppin	Ha'Penny Lucy Locket

1987 Award Winners

Top Winning Bearded Collie— Ch. Ha'Penny Moon Shadow

Top Opposite Sex Bearded Collie— Ch. Ha'Penny Daw Anka Velvet Touch

Top Junior Handler— Daniel Herzig

Top Sire—	Top Dam (tie)—
Ch. Algobrae Sterling Silver	Arcadia Tennessee Rose
	Crisch Midnight Summer Sun